
 

South Somerset 
District Council 
 

 
 

Thursday 18th January 2018 
 
7.30 pm 
 
Council Chamber 
Council Offices 
Brympton Way 
Yeovil, BA20 2HT 
 

(disabled access and a hearing loop are available at this meeting venue)   
 

 
 
All members of Council are requested to attend this meeting: 
 
If you would like any further information on the items to be discussed, please contact the 
Democratic Services Specialist on 01935 462148 or democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk 
 

This Agenda was issued on Wednesday 10 January 2018. 
 
 
 
 

 
Alex Parmley, Chief Executive Officer 

 
 
 
 
 

This information is also available on our website  
www.southsomerset.gov.uk and via the mod.gov app

 

Public Document Pack



South Somerset District Council Membership 

 
Chairman: Mike Best 
Vice-chairman: Tony Capozzoli 
 
Clare Aparicio Paul 
Jason Baker 
Cathy Bakewell 
Marcus Barrett 
Mike Beech 
Neil Bloomfield 
Amanda Broom 
Dave Bulmer 
Hayward Burt 
John Clark 
Nick Colbert 
Adam Dance 
Gye Dibben 
Sarah Dyke 
John Field 
Nigel Gage 
Carol Goodall 
Anna Groskop 
Peter Gubbins 
Henry Hobhouse 
 

Kaysar Hussain 
Val Keitch 
Andy Kendall 
Jenny Kenton 
Mike Lewis 
Sarah Lindsay 
Mike Lock 
Tony Lock 
Paul Maxwell 
Sam McAllister 
Graham Middleton 
David Norris 
Graham Oakes 
Sue Osborne 
Tiffany Osborne 
Stephen Page 
Ric Pallister 
Crispin Raikes 
Wes Read 
David Recardo 
 

Jo Roundell Greene 
Dean Ruddle 
Sylvia Seal 
Gina Seaton 
Peter Seib 
Garry Shortland 
Angie Singleton 
Alan Smith 
Sue Steele 
Rob Stickland 
Gerard Tucker 
Andrew Turpin 
Linda Vijeh 
Martin Wale 
William Wallace 
Nick Weeks 
Colin Winder 
Derek Yeomans 
 

 
 

Information for the Public  

 
The meetings of the full Council, comprising all 60 members of South Somerset District Council, 
are held at least 6 times a year. The full Council approves the Council’s budget and the major 
policies which comprise the Council’s policy framework.  Other decisions which the full Council 
has to take inclu
[...]
e financial disadvantage of South Somerset District Council.   
 

4.   Public Question Time  

 

5.   Chairman's Announcements  

 
 
Items for Discussion 
 

6.   Chairman's Engagements (Page 6) 

 

7.   Heart of the South West (HotSW) - Joint Committee (Pages 7 - 25) 

 

8.   Council Tax Support Scheme 2018/19 (Pages 26 - 31) 

 

9.   Monitoring Officer Appointment (Pages 32 - 33) 

 

10.   Report of Executive Decisions (Pages 34 - 38) 

 

11.   Audit Committee (Pages 39 - 41) 

 

12.   Scrutiny Committee (Pages 42 - 47) 

 

13.   Motions  

 
There were no Motions submitted by Members. 
 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 

14.   Questions Under Procedure Rule 10  

 
There were no questions submitted under Procedure Rule 10. 
 

15.   Date of Next Meeting (Page 48) 

 
 



 

 

 

Chairman’s Engagements 

 
 
18th November 
 
The Chairman attended the Yeovil Christmas light switch on.  
 
25th November 
 
At the invitation of the Mayor of Yeovil, the Chairman and his wife attended the Mayor’s Ball 
in aid of St Margaret’s Hospice and School in a Bag.  
 
8th December 
 
At the invitation of the Mayor of Ilminster, the Chairman and his wife attended the Ilminster 
Civic Evening and enjoyed a performance of Goodnight Mr Tom. 
 
9th December 
 
The Chairman and his wife attended a performance of Cinderella at The Octagon Theatre.   
 
16th December 
 
At the invitation of the Somerset Community Foundation, the Chairman and his wife attended 
the Annual Carol Service, held at Wells Cathedral.  
 
17th December 
 
The Chairman attended the Salvation Army Christmas Carol Service in Yeovil.  
 
19th December 
 
The Chairman attended the Blue Light Christmas Carol Service at Exeter Cathedral.  
 
20th December 
 
The Chairman attended the Wadham School Christmas Carol Service which was held at St 
Bartholomew’s Church, Crewkerne.  

Page 6

Agenda Item 6



 
 

Heart of the South West (HotSW) – Joint Committee  

 
Executive Portfolio Holder: Councillor Ric Pallister, Strategy and Policy 
Chief Executive: Alex Parmley, Chief Executive  
Contact Details: Alex.parmley@southsomerset.gov.uk or  01935 462101 

 
 

Reason for the Report 
 
1. On 23 February 2017, South Somerset District Council gave ‘in principle’ approval to the 

establishment of a HotSW Joint Committee, subject to approving the Joint Committee’s  
constitutional arrangements and an inter-authority agreement necessary to support the 
Joint Committee.  This report sets out the necessary documents which, if agreed, will 
enable the Joint Committee to be formally established. 

 

Public Interest 
 
2. Under the Localism Act 2011, Councils have a duty to cooperate in planning for the needs 

and the development of their areas, recognising development can impact across 
boundaries and can need planning, infrastructure and support at a wider level than local 
authority boundaries. The Local Government Act 1972 allows Councils to establish Joint 
Committees to take forward shared responsibilities. The proposed Heart of the South West 
Joint Committee would involve the County Councils, Unitary Councils, District Councils and 
National Park Authorities of the Heart of the South West Area coming together formally to 
share responsibility for planning for the needs and development of the area. This is with a 
view to increasing cooperation and to securing devolved powers and funding from the 
Government to support economic growth and improved living standards.  
 

Recommendations:   
 
3. That Council: 
 

a) Approve the recommendation of the HotSW Leaders (meeting as a shadow Joint 
Committee) to form a Joint Committee for the Heart of the South West;  
 

b) Approve the Arrangements and Inter-Authority Agreement documents set out in 
appendices A and B for the establishment of the Joint Committee with the 
commencement date of Monday 22nd  January 2018;  
 

d) Appoint Councillor Ric Pallister and Councillor Jo Roundell Greene as the Council’s 
named representative and substitute named representative on the Joint Committee; 
 

c) Appoint Somerset County Council as the Administering Authority for the Joint Committee 
for a 2 year period commencing 22nd January 2018; 

 
e) Approve the transfer of the remaining joint devolution budget to meet the support costs 

of the Joint Committee for the remainder of 2017/18 financial year subject to approval of 
any expenditure by the Administering Authority;  
 

f) Approve an initial contribution of £1,400 for 2018/19 to fund the administration and the 
work programme of the Joint Committee, noting that any expenditure will be subject to 
the approval of the Administering Authority; 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Steve.brewer@southsomerset.gov.uk


 
 

g) Agree that the key function of the Joint Committee is to approve  the Productivity 
Strategy (it is intended to bring the Strategy to the Joint Committee for approval by 
February 2018); 
 

h) Authorise the initial work programme of the Joint Committee aimed at the successful 
delivery of the Productivity Strategy;   
 

i) Agree the proposed meeting arrangements for the Joint Committee including the 
timetable of meetings for the Joint Committee as proposed in para 23.  
   

Introduction 
 
4. Since August 2015, Devon and Somerset County Councils, all Somerset and Devon 

Districts, Torbay Council, Plymouth City Council, Dartmoor and Exmoor National Parks, the 
Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) and the three Clinical Commissioning Groups have 
worked in partnership to progress towards securing a devolution deal for the HotSW area 
focusing on delivering improved productivity.  Since that time the partnership has continued 
to progress its objectives in spite of policy shifts at a national level.  

 
5. On 23 February 2017 (Minute 106 refers) South Somerset District Council gave ‘in principle’ 

approval to the establishment of a HotSW Joint Committee, subject to approving the Joint 
Committee’s  constitutional arrangements and an inter-au
[...]
owards a Combined 

Page 9



 
 

Authority model in the future (by potentially acting as a shadow Combined Authority) if the 
conditions are deemed acceptable to the Constituent Authorities.   

 
16. Critically, the Joint Committee will also provide a formal mechanism for the Constituent 

Authorities to engage effectively with the LEP across common boundaries and agendas. 
District Council partners, in particular, might view this as an opportunity to engage more 
effectively with the LEP. The LEP, which will sit alongside the Joint Committee, has recently 
adopted new governance requirements to ensure greater transparency and accountability 
and wishes to further improve its democratic accountability in discussion with HotSW 
partners.  The Joint Committee will provide a formal structure to take these discussions 
forward and for the Constituent Authorities to have greater influence over the activities of 
the LEP on our common agendas. 

 
17. Although the Joint Committee is a cost-effective formal structure, some provision needs to 

be made to meet the support costs of what will be a fully constituted local authority joint 
committee. It is proposed that Somerset County Council (who have provided the lead  for 
the governance workstream of the devolution project over the last two years) takes on the 
support role (with the option of rotating the role after 2 years of operation), to provide the 
financial, legal, democratic support to the Joint Committee from 22nd January 2018.    

 
18. There is currently the remainder of the joint devolution budget raised from an initial 

contribution from all Authorities and the LEP in 2015.  It is recommended that the remaining 
funds from this budget - £42,000 - are transferred to the Administering Authority and the 
budget is used to support the costs of the Joint Committee for the remainder of 2017/18 
financial year and for some of 2018/19.   

 
19. In addition, the Joint Committee will need a budget to undertake it
[...]
mmittee in 2018/19.  Using the 
formula of contributions agreed in 2015 to support the devolution project the contribution 

Page 10



 
 

requested of each Constituent Authority for 2018/19 is set out below.  This assumes that all 
authorities agree to become members of the Joint Committee and would have to be 
recalculated should fewer than 19 Authorities become Members.   

 

 County Councils - £10,500 

 Unitary Councils - £4,000 

 District Councils and National Parks £1,400 
 

22. Under this formula it is recommended this Council contributes £1,400 for 2018/19 as a 
Constituent Authority.  Any expenditure against this budget would be subject to the formal 
approval of the Administering Authority.  

 

23.  In terms of the proposed meeting arrangements for the Joint Committee, it is 
recommended: 

 

(a) That the Joint Committee should meet formally immediately after the LEP Board 
meetings to assist with engagement and co-operation between the bodies and allow co-
ordination of the respective work programmes.  

(b) That the following dates are reserved for meetings of the Joint Committee in 2018: 
 

 Friday 26th January 

 Friday 23rd March 

 Friday 25th May 

 Friday 20th July 

 Friday 28th September 

 Friday 30th November  
 

(c) That the Joint Committee meetings should start at 10am with the venues rotated 
throughout the HotSW area.  The assumption will be that the host authority for that 
meeting will provide appropriate accommodation and facilities ‘in kind’.   

 

HotSW Productivity Plan and the Joint Committee Work Programme  
 

24. The Partnership has, since its inception, been focused on working together to tackle low 
productivity as this is seen as the key to future economic growth.  The academic research 
undertaken in the HotSW Green Paper on Productivity - 
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/council/how-the-council-works/devolution/productivity-plan-green-
paper/  highlighted that whilst Devon and Somerset have one of the highest employment 
[...]
25



Council Tax Support Scheme 2018/19 

 
Executive Portfolio Holder: Peter Seib, Finance and Legal Services 

Director: Martin Woods, Director – Service Delivery 
Lead Officer: Ian Potter, Revenues and Benefits Manager, Revenues and Benefits 
Contact Details: ian.potter@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462690 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To agree the proposed amendments to the Council Tax Support scheme for the 2018/19 financial 

year. 
 

Public Interest 
 
2. From April 2013 the Government changed the way in which financial help is given to residents to 

pay their Council Tax.  The national Council Tax Benefit scheme was replaced with a local 
Council Tax Support scheme to help with the costs of Council Tax for those with low incomes.  As 
part of the change the Government also cut the amount of money they give councils towards the 
scheme by 10%. The original South Somerset scheme was set taking this into account.  By 
January 31st each year the council is required to review and set a Council Tax Support scheme for 
the next financial year.  
  

3. In setting the scheme each year the Council has to balance the needs of those who require help 
towards paying their Council Tax with the Council Tax payers who help to pay for the scheme. 
The Council also looks to see if there are any ways the scheme can be simplified to make it easier 
for customers and reduce the cost of administering the scheme.  The administration grant 
provided by the Department of Communities and Local Government to help pay for the 
administration of the scheme reduces each year.  During 2017 the Council has removed the need 
for residents who get Universal Credit to make a separate claim for Council Tax Support, 
simplifying the process for customers and reducing costs. 

 
4. There are only minor changes being proposed for the 2018/19 scheme.  These are inflationary 

increases in personal allowances and premiums, and to non-dependent income bands and 
deductions.  The Council also intends to disregard Bereavement Support payments. 
 

Recommendations 
 
5. That Council agree: 

 

(a) that personal allowances and premiums are uprated in line with those for Housing Benefit; 

 
(b) that non-dependent deductions are uprated in line with the annual percentage increase in 

Council Tax; 

   
(c) that the non-dependent income bands are increased by the same percentage as those applied 

to the national Council Tax Support scheme for pensioners; 

  
(d) that Bereavement Support payments are disregarded in line with their treatment in Housing 

Benefit; 
 

(e) that the hardship scheme budget be set at £30,000 for the 2018/19 financial year; 

Page 26

Agenda Item 8



(f) to note the recommendations of the Scrutiny Task and Finish Group attached at Appendix 1 

(published as a separate appendix to this report); 

 
(g) to note the scheme has been amended to reflect changes to the Prescribed Requirements; 

 
(h) that the 2018/19 Council Tax Support Scheme attached at Appendix 2 is adopted (published 

as a separate appendix to this report); 

 
(i) to note that the proposed Council Tax Support Scheme has been reflected within the overall 

Council Tax Base. 

 

Background 
 
6. The South Somerset Council Tax Support scheme (CTS) was introduced on 1 April 2013 and has 

now been running for almost four years.  Councils are required to review and set their CTS 
scheme for each financial year by 31 January in the preceding financial year.  Applications to the 
CTS hardship scheme are monitored, along with the Council Tax collection rate and reported to 
members each quarter.  

 
7. We carried out an extensive consultation process prior to the introduction of CTS in April 2013 

and the scheme proposals were carefully and fully considered by the Scrutiny Task and Finish 
Group. Each year we have carried out further consultation and some additional changes have 
been made to the scheme.  It was the view of the Scrutiny and Overview Task and Finish Group 
that all previously adopted proposals be retained.  

 
8. The SSDC Council Tax Support scheme states that certain elements of the needs assessment 

may be uprated each financial year but does not specify the level of that uprating. 
 
9. The Scrutiny Task and Finish Group originally considered what would be the most appropriate 

method of uprating certain figures used in calculating CTS awards and recommended the 
following: 

 
a) That while Housing Benefit (HB) still exists it would be appropriate for the CTS applicable 

amount figures (basic need allowance) to mirror those in the HB scheme 
 

b) That non-dependent deductions are uprated in line with the annual percentage increase in 
Council Tax  

 
c) That the non-dependent income bands are increased by the same percentage as those in 

the national CTS scheme for pensioners  
 

These methods were adopted in the original scheme and have retained.  
 
Equality Impact Assessment 
 
10. Councils have a legal responsibility to have due regard to the Public Sector Equality Duty (PSED) 

under section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 when setting a Council Tax Support scheme. There 
has been a High Court ruling that there was insufficient evidence that members making the 
decision to implement a CTS scheme had given due regard to the Equality Impact Assessment 
(EIA) that had been attached to the council report in order that they could discharge their statutory 
obligation.  

 

Page 27



11. It is important that members have due regard to the PSED when making their decision on the 
various scheme proposals. 

 
12. There are no equalities issues associated with recommendation (d) which is the only change to 

the scheme. The current EIA is attached at Appendix 3 (published as a separate appendix to this 
report) for information purposes. 

  
Council Tax Support scheme 2018/19 (Year 6) 
 
The 15% minimum payment 
 
13. The SSDC CTS scheme requires all working age recipients of CTS to have a minimum paymen
[...]
formation 

purposes. 
 

Privacy Impact Assessment 
 
34. None associated with this report 
 

Background Papers 
 
35. The following background papers can be viewed on the council’s website 

www.southsomerset.gov.uk 
 

 Report to District Executive – January 2017 - Item 8 

 Report to District Executive – January 2016 - Item 6  

 Report to District Executive – January 2015 - Item 8 

 Report to District Executive – December 2013 - Item 10 

 Report to District Executive – January 2013 – item 8 
 

Page 31



Monitoring Officer Appointment  

Executive Portfolio Holder: Peter Seib, Finance and Legal Services 

Chief Executive: Alex Parmley 
Contact Details: alex.parmley@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462101 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to seek approval to the appointment of the Council’s Monitoring 

Officer. 
 

Public Interest 
 
2. There is a legal requirement on the Council to designate three “Statutory Officers”.  These 

are the Head of Paid Service (Chief Executive), the Monitoring Officer  and the Section 151 
Officer/ Chief Finance Officer.  The Monitoring Officer has a number of statutory duties and 
responsibilities relating to the council’s constitution and the arrangements for effective 
governance. These duties are contained in Article 12 of the council’s constitution.  

 

Recommendations 
 

3. That Council: 
 

a. agrees that Angela Watson is designated this Council’s Monitoring Officer on a 

permanent basis from 19 January 2018.  

 

b. notes that the Monitoring Officer will appoint a Deputy who is authorised to act in the 
event of the absence or illness of the Monitoring Officer, and Members will be informed 
of that appointment once made. 

 

Background 
 

4. The Monitoring Officer’s legal basis is found in Section 5 of the Local Government and 
Housing Act 1989, as amended by Schedule 5 paragraph 24 of the Local Government Act 
2000.  

 
5. The Monitoring Officer has a number of statutory duties and responsibilities relating to the 

council’s constitution and the arrangements for effective governance. These duties are 
contained in Article 12 of the council’s constitution and include:  

 

 To report on matters he/she believes are, or are likely to be, illegal or amount to 
maladministration.  

 To be responsible for matters relating to the conduct of councillors and officers.  

 To be responsible for the operation of the council's constitution.  
 

6. Neither the Head of Paid Service (Chief Executive) nor the Chief Finance Officer / S151 
Officer may fulfil the role of Monitoring Officer. Although many councils appoint their most 
senior legal officer as their Monitoring Officer this is not a specific requirement. Whoever is 
appointed must though ensure that the council receives correct and appropriate advice on 
the lawfulness of its decision making.  

 

Page 32

Agenda Item 9



7. Through the Transformation Programme, the Council is moving to a new Management 
Structure to support the new and different way of delivering services. Angela Watson has 
been appointed to the role of Lead Specialist – Legal, within the Council’s new 
Management Structure. This role is the Council’s most senior legal role.  Angela has also 
been undertaking the role of Monitoring Officer since November 2017 on a temporary basis 
by appointment of the Chief Executive.  The authority to make a permanent designation to 
the role of Monitoring Officer rests with the Full Council.  

 

8. Angela is a qualified Solicitor since 2005 and therefore has extensive legal experience 
within local government.  Angela also served as Deputy Monitoring Officer to Ian Clarke.  
Angela is therefore considered to have the appropriate skills, experience at a senior level 
and ability to undertake the duties of the role.  

 

9. It is therefore recommended that Angela Watson is appointed as Monitoring Officer on a 
permanent basis from 19 January 2018. 

 

Financial Implications 
 
10. The new
[...]
2018 the Scrutiny Committee have tasked this group to work with the Transformation Team 
to identify and deliver Best Practice to provide accessible on-line information and services for 
all.  Scrutiny Committee invite members to volunteer to join the group. The group will compile 
its own project scope and terms of reference, to include meeting times.  If you would like to 
volunteer please contact Jo Gale – Joanna.Gale@southsomerset.gov.uk Specialist Scrutiny. 
 
In addition to the Task and Finish work Scrutiny Committee have been met the Strategy and 
Commissioning Director and the Performance and People Manager to discuss the current 
Performance Reporting Arrangements and proposals for a new framework moving forward.  
 
Scrutiny Work Programme  

 
Scrutiny Committee are planning their work for the forthcoming year and welcome 
suggestions for topics to be reviewed/explored this year.  Members particularly encourage 
suggestions that will: 
 

 Address a matter of local concern. 

 Support the delivery of the Council Plan 

 Lead to improved value for money 

 Will aid the change process as a result of New Government guidance, legislation or 
other reason for significant change in Strategy, Service policy and delivery, or, 

 Respond to an issue, proposed area of development by External Advisors, 
Stakeholders, Partners, Best Practice etc.  

 Improve member understanding and will consequently lead to improved decision 
making. 

  
 
 

Sue Steele 
Chairman of Scrutiny Committee 

Page 47

mailto:Joanna.Gale@southsomerset.gov.uk


Date of Next Meeting 

 
 
Members are asked to note that the next scheduled meeting of the Full Council will take 
place on Thursday, 22nd February 2018 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, 
Brympton Way, Yeovil commencing at 7.30 p.m. 

 
 

 

Page 48

Agenda Item 15


	Agenda
	6 Chairman's Engagements
	7 Heart of the South West (HotSW) - Joint Committee
	7 HOTSW JOINT COMMITTEE - Appendix A
	7 HOTSW JOINT COMMITTEE - Appendix B - Inter-Authority Agreement - revised draft 30.10.17

	8 Council Tax Support Scheme 2018/19
	9 Monitoring Officer Appointment
	10 Report of Executive Decisions
	11 Audit Committee
	12 Scrutiny Committee
	15 Date of Next Meeting



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Council 1 18.01.18 

 

South Somerset District Council 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the South Somerset District Council held on Thursday 18 
January 2018 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Brympton Way, Yeovil.. 
 

(7.30 pm  - 8.12 pm) 
Present: 
 
Members: Councillor Mike Best (Chairman) 
 Councillor Tony Capozzoli (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Clare Aparicio Paul 
Jason Baker 
Cathy Bakewell 
Neil Bloomfield 
Amanda Broom 
Dave Bulmer 
John Clark 
Nick Colbert 
Adam Dance 
Sarah Dyke 
John Field 
Nigel Gage 
Carol Goodall 
Anna Groskop 
Peter Gubbins 
Henry Hobhouse 

Kaysar Hussain 
Val Keitch 
Andy Kendall 
Mike Lewis 
Mike Lock 
Tony Lock 
Paul Maxwell 
Sam McAllister 
Graham Middleton 
David Norris 
Graham Oakes 
Sue Osborne 
Tiffany Osborne 
Ric Pallister 
Crispin Raikes 
Wes Read 

David Recardo 
Jo Roundell Greene 
Sylvia Seal 
Gina Seaton 
Peter Seib 
Angie Singleton 
Alan Smith 
Sue Steele 
Rob Stickland 
Andrew Turpin 
Linda Vijeh 
Martin Wale 
William Wallace 
Nick Weeks 
Colin Winder 

 
Officers: 
 
Alex Parmley Chief Executive 
Netta Meadows Director (Strategy & Commissioning) 
Paul Fitzgerald Section 151 Officer 
Angela Watson Monitoring Officer 
Nicola Hix Lead Specialist (Finance) 
Ian Potter Lead Specialist (Vulnerable Customers) 
Angela Cox Democratic Services Specialist 
 

 

91. Apologies for Absence (Agenda Item 1) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Marcus Barrett, Hayward Burt, 
Jenny Kenton, Sarah Lindsay, Stephen Page, Dean Ruddle, Garry Shortland, Gerard 
Tucker and Derek Yeomans.   
 

  

92. Minutes (Agenda Item 2) 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16th November 2017, copies of which had been 
previously circulated, were approved as a correct record of the meeting and signed by 
the Chairman. 
 

  



 

 
 

Council 2 18.01.18 

 

93. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 3) 
 
There were no declarations of interest from Members present. 
 

  

94. Public Question Time (Agenda Item 4) 
 
Mr Bud Budzynski asked if it was possible to open Thorne Lane, Yeovil to traffic on 
Friday 26th January, prior to the Yeovil Town/ Manchester United football match at Huish 
Park football ground to ease traffic congestion in the area.   
 
The Leader of Council agreed to speak to Somerset County Council Highways 
Department the following day to ask if it was possible to do this.   
 

  

95. Chairman's Announcements (Agenda Item 5) 
 
The Chairman congratulated Yeovil Town Football Club on reaching the fourth round of 
the FA Cup and on its forthcoming match with Manchester United on Friday 26th January. 
 

  

96. Chairman's Engagements (Agenda Item 6) 
 
The list of Chairman’s engagements were noted.   
 

  

97. Heart of the South West (HotSW) - Joint Committee (Agenda Item 7) 
 
The Leader of Council advised that it was essential that SSDC needed to be involved in 
this Joint Committee.  He hoped for the modest costs involved, to bid for growth money 
from the Government and have greater influence over the Local Enterprise Partnership 
(LEP).   
 
In response to questions, the Leader confirmed that:- 
 

 Other Councillors had accompanied him to previous meetings and he would use 
his best endeavours to ensure any interested Councillor could attend the 
meetings along with him.  

 The SSDC contribution towards administration of the Joint Committee was 
£1,400 and SSDC needed to be part of this Joint Committee in order to be a 
voice at the meetings and attempt to shape its future direction.   

 Each of the 19 partner authorities would have an equal vote at the Joint 
Committee meetings. 

 
During a brief debate, Members agreed that SSDC should be involved in the Joint 
Committee and agreed that it was worthwhile joining for the £1,400 administration fee.   
 
At the conclusion of the debate, the majority of Members were content to confirm that 
SSDC join the Heart of the South West (HotSW) - Joint Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: That Full Council:- 



 

 
 

Council 3 18.01.18 

 

 a. approved the recommendation of the HotSW Leaders (meeting as a 
shadow Joint Committee) to form a Joint Committee for the Heart of 
the South West;  
 

 b. approved the Arrangements and Inter-Authority Agreement 
documents set out in appendices A and B (as amended) for the 
establishment of the Joint Committee with the commencement date 
of Monday 22nd  January 2018; 
 

 c. appointed Councillor Ric Pallister and Councillor Jo Roundell 
Greene as the Council’s named representative and substitute 
named representative on the Joint Committee; 
 

 d. appointed Somerset County Council as the Administering Authority 
for the Joint Committee for a 2 year period commencing 22nd 
January 2018; 
 

 e. approve the transfer of the remaining joint devolution budget to 
meet the support costs of the Joint Committee for the remainder of 
2017/18 financial year subject to approval of any expenditure by the 
Administering Authority; 
 

 f. approved an initial contribution of £1,400 for 2018/19 to fund the 
administration and the work programme of the Joint Committee, 
noting that any expenditure will be subject to the approval of the 
Administering Authority; 
 

 g. agreed that the key function of the Joint Committee is to approve  
the Productivity Strategy (it is intended to bring the Strategy to the 
Joint Committee for approval by February 2018); 
 

 h. authorised the initial work programme of the Joint Committee aimed 
at the successful delivery of the Productivity Strategy;   
 

 i. agreed the proposed meeting arrangements for the Joint 
Committee including the timetable of meetings for the Joint 
Committee as proposed in para 23. 
 

Reason: To enable the Heart of the South West Joint Committee to be formally 

established. 

(Voting: 46 in favour, 0 against, 3 abstentions) 
 

  

98. Council Tax Support Scheme 2018/19 (Agenda Item 8) 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Legal Services advised that the scheme was 
updated each year and no significant changes were proposed in the 2018/19 scheme.  
Some minor changes were proposed for working people and disabled people and a 
disregard for bereavement support payments and the income for part-time firefighters.  
He noted that the Council Tax collection rate had increased in the last few years and the 
deadline for setting a Council Tax Support Scheme had been moved to 11 March in 



 

 
 

Council 4 18.01.18 

 

future years which would allow the option for the scheme to be agreed alongside the 
Council’s Budget report. 
 
In response to a question, the Lead Specialist - Vulnerable Customers advised that up to 
the third quarter of the year, 90 applications to the Hardship Scheme had been received 
and £14,000 in relief had been allocated.  He expected this to rise to around £16,000 by 
the end of the financial year, which would be within the £30,000 budget. 
 
At the conclusion of the debate, Members were content to confirm the Council Tax 
Support Scheme for 2018/19.   
 
RESOLVED: That Full Council agreed:- 

 a. that personal allowances and premiums are uprated in line with 
those for Housing Benefit; 
 

 b. that non-dependent deductions are uprated in line with the annual 
percentage increase in Council Tax; 
 

 c. that the non-dependent income bands are increased by the same 
percentage as those applied to the national Council Tax Support 
scheme for pensioners; 
 

 d. that Bereavement Support payments are disregarded in line with 
their treatment in Housing Benefit; 
 

 e. that the hardship scheme budget be set at £30,000 for the 2018/19 
financial year; 
 

 f. to note the recommendations of the Scrutiny Task and Finish Group 
attached at Appendix 1 (published as a separate appendix to this 
report); 
 

 g. to note the scheme has been amended to reflect changes to the 
Prescribed Requirements; 
 

 h. that the 2018/19 Council Tax Support Scheme attached at 
Appendix 2 is adopted (published as a separate appendix to this 
report); 
 

 i. to note that the proposed Council Tax Support Scheme has been 
reflected within the overall Council Tax Base. 
 

Reason: To confirm the proposed amendments to the Council Tax Support 

scheme for the 2018/19 financial year. 

(Voting: unanimous in favour) 
 

  

99. Monitoring Officer Appointment (Agenda Item 9) 
 
(The Lead Specialist (Legal) left the room during consideration of this item) 
 



 

 
 

Council 5 18.01.18 

 

The Chief Executive advised that there were 3 designated officer posts within the 
Council which were appointed by Full Council.  He said Angela Watson, (Lead Specialist 
(Legal)), had been Acting Monitoring Officer for 2 months and previously she had been 
the Deputy Monitoring Officer for 8 years.  He was pleased to recommend she be 
confirmed permanently in the post and noted that she would appoint a Deputy in due 
course.   
 
In response to a question, the Chief Executive said that her future workload was key, 
and, he was working with her to help her take on the extra caseload which could include 
additional staff resource.    
 
There was no debate and Members unanimously confirmed Angela Watson as the 
Council’s Monitoring Officer.    
 
On her return to the room Members congratulated Mrs Watson on her appointment to 
Monitoring Officer for the Council.  
 
RESOLVED: That Full Council:- 

 a. confirmed that Angela Watson be designated this Council’s 
Monitoring Officer on a permanent basis from 19 January 2018.  
 

 b. noted that the Monitoring Officer would appoint a Deputy who is 
authorised to act in the event of the absence or illness of the 
Monitoring Officer, and Members will be informed of that 
appointment once made. 
 

Reason: To confirm the appointment of the Council’s Monitoring Officer. 

(Voting: unanimous in favour) 
 

  

100. Report of Executive Decisions (Agenda Item 10) 
 
The report of Executive Decisions was noted. 
 

  

101. Audit Committee (Agenda Item 11) 
 
Councillor Tony Lock, Vice-Chairman of the Audit Committee, presented the report of the 
Committee.   

In response to a question, the Director for Strategy and Commissioning confirmed that 
SSDC had an action plan and was on track to comply with the requirements of the 
General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR) by May 2018.  The Vice-Chairman of the 
Audit Committee, confirmed that information had been sent to all Members by email 
recently. 

The report of the Audit Committee was noted. 

  

102. Scrutiny Committee (Agenda Item 12) 
 



 

 
 

Council 6 18.01.18 

 

Councillor Sue Steele, Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee, presented the report of the 
Committee.  She noted that the Council’s Car Parking Strategy was not out of date, as 
reported in the Agenda, and, asked for new members to join the Transformation – 
Customer Accessibility Task and Finish review.   

The report of the Scrutiny Committee was noted. 

  

103. Motions (Agenda Item 13) 
 
There were no Motions submitted by Members. 
 

  

104. Date of Next Meeting (Agenda Item 15) 
 
Members noted that the next scheduled meeting of the Full Council would take place on 
Thursday, 22nd February 2018 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Brympton Way, 
Yeovil commencing at 7.30 p.m. 
 

  

105. Questions Under Procedure Rule 10 (Agenda Item 14) 
 
There were no questions submitted under Procedure Rule 10. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 

 ..……………………………………

Chairman 

 …………………………………….. 

Date 


